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VEHICLE CHECKS 
The following investigation ·wais conducted by,...~.~~---··-----.. --.... 

SA JOHN B.. WOODRUFF: ·"'/ -

Oin April 23~ 1968, Mrs. BERTHA COLLINS Secretary, 
Communications Division 9 West Virginia Stmte Police, State 
Capitol Building, Charleston, w. Va., made available all 
outgoing license checks ma\de through the West Virginia 
communications center from April 1, 1968, to date, and they 
were personally checked by the writer for checks mB& de with 
Georgia and the following Georgi~ license checks were found: 

·April 9, 1968, by Police Dept., &ckley 1 W. Va., 
on 1967, Georgia Registration Nos. 66J9'54 mnd 4-06033 or 40-6033. 

April 19,' 1968, by State Police, &ckley 9 W. Va., 
on 1967. Georgia Registration No. 4D6033 ., · · 

April 22:· 1968 9 by Sherif.t,_0 s·olfice, Marion County, 
Fairmont, W. Va • 1 on 1968 Georgia Re'gistration 510-653. \. 

~~- ,~ -
April 23, 19~8 9 by Police Dept., Wheeling, W. va.,. 

on 1968 Georgia Regis·t.ra tion 6-J3484. · 'l" ~-

The following investig&tioµ- w~s conducted by 
SA ROBERT D. WARDEN: . 

On April 19, 1968, Desk Serge.ant WILFRED MATHENA i 

Police Department, Bluefield, W. Va., · and Sgt. R. C. SJOVER, 
West Virginia State Police9 Princeton'~ w:· v:in., advisee the 
writer that none of thei.r men· have reported seeing t"he 1955 
or 1956 Dodg<t; . in thi~ area\. 

On April 23, 1968, Desk SergEfmh'.t WILFRED MATHENA, 
Police Department, Bluefield, W. Va., $\l!ld" Sgt. R. Co STOVER 

-We~t Virg7ni~ Stat~ Police~ ~rinceton, W. Va., :aidvised the 
writer 011 tlus dat;e that their department~ nave not recoverecf 
any car$ with Georgia license plates since April 4, 1968. 

' \..__ . - .. 

The following investig~ti~n was conducted by 
SA RAY V. SHOEMAKER~ K,, 

, ___ "' -., 
: On April 23, 1968, De tec.t~:e PA~CE, Au to . Squ11d, 

'----- "-
~:. .88 . 
i• ,,.,. ,,.. 

_,,/ 
/ 

/ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



J 

ME 44-1987 
PG 44-578 
WLC ~ lgh 
2 

• 

Huntington, W o Va o, Police Dept o, advisied SA RAY V .. SHOEMAKER 
that there have been no cars stolen in Georgia recovered in 
Huntington, W. Va., since April 5, 1968. ' Detective. PRICE· 
stated he would r~mai"n alert and would i'ininediately notify 
the FBI· if any su6;~. situation occurs.· 

·'S,;_ 

The following investigation w&s conducted by 
SA CYRIL J. IAFFEY: 

On April 24, 1968, the following sources were contacted 
and advised they had no record of a~y &bandoned or suspect 
stolen automobiles or ainy inquiries refativre · to :mny :mutomobiles 
with the ·State of Georgia license plates·· subsequent to 
April 4 9 1968~ -0

~! 

Cpl. HAROLD MOO.RHEADll AoministT'mti ve Office, 
Pennsy 1 vainia State Police 1, Troop A, 
Gre<ensburg1 Pa. 

Chief of Police PETER Ao PIG~ETTI 1 

Greensburg~ Pa.~· Police Dep2rt~ent o .. 
Capt. EDWA:RD GORDON, Westmorel.21.nd County 
Detective Bureaui DAOJ Greensbhrgt Pm. 

-'-:..1:~, 

It is note·d that :a:i 11 police dep&:rtment agencies in 
Westmoreland County utilize the Pennsylvania State Police 
teletype system relative to any suspectl~ba:mdonied 1 suspect 
stolen or suspicious automobiles. Pennsylvania State Police, 
Greensburg, Pa. 9 also cov:ers Indiana ·co.~"'nty 9 Pa. 

,,J, 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA WILLIAM To HENDON~ JR.: ,·· ·, ... , 

The following police agencies .were contacted on the 
dates indicated, and all advised th~t they h~d not found any 
abandoned ctalrs with Georgim registr:a:ition since April 4, 1968. 
They will be on the lookout for same anrl will notify the FBI 
if any are found: · 

April 24'~ 1968 Sgt. TOJ#i CUFF:-~·, Troop C 1 

Pennsylvania·staite Police, Punxsuta:iwney, Pa. 

April 23t 1968, Cplo J'OE SABALA, Pennsylvania 
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State Polic.e, Kittanning, Pa.-

April 24J) 1968 9 Chief of Polfce HARRY· OWENS, 
Indiana, Pa., Police DepairtmEmt 

April 23,. 1968, Chief of Police MELVXN OOWJERS, 
Kittanning, Pa., Police Department · 

' _.; 

April 24, 1968, Patrolmam JOHN POSTELWEJtGHT, 
Punxsutawney, Pa., Police Department 

The followt:ng investigation wa..s conducted by 
SA · JAMES V. KINNA NE: , f , 

On April 24, 1968, Patrolmari WILLIAM MC LAUGHLIN, 
Erie, Pa., Police Department, advised th~t there have been no 
cars recovered in Erie during the p1a.\'st month bearing Georgia · 
license plates. · 

The following investigation ·was conducted by 
SA JOHNS. HUGHES on April 24 9 1968: 

~. ·co . . ·,:., ,: . 

Serge2nt ROBERT M!LLKRON'~ Pennsylv~nia St~te Police 
Troop Headquarters, Hollidaysburg/ Pa.;- ,Trooper DAN JERSEVITCH, 
Pennsylvania State Policej) DuBois, Pa.;· Sergeant ROBERT HARRISON, 
Pennsylvania- State, Poli.ce, Cleartielq, - Pai-. ; . Sergeant LEO DE POLO, 
Pennsylvania State· Police, Somerse't:, ,Pa:~; and Sergeant 
HOWARD REPPERT Pennsylvania StatePol:i:ce, Turnpike Detail, 
Everett, Pa., all advi~ed that no stolen cars from the 
State of Georgia pad ·~een recovered in ·their territory in 
the past monih. 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA EUGENE F .. CABLE: :• 

The Pen~sylv~nia State Poljce on April 23, 1968, 
reviewed all teletypes, .. and no rectlfd •5),f recovered cars 
stolen in Georgia in the month of April was located. There 
are 59 police departments in Bemver County, all of which 
report out of state recoveries to the ·writer and use 
Pennsylvani~ teletype facilities. ·-

The following investigation w~s conducted by 
SAs R. STEPHEN THOMPSON and EUGENE C. JONES: 
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On April 24 1 1968, SA EUGENE Co JONES cont~cted the 
Fairmont W. Va., Police Dept., and the Clarksburg, W. Va., 
Police Dept., regarding mny vehicles recovered by them since . 
April 4, 19.68, with Georgia license plates with negmti ve_ results. 

On April 26, 1968, SA Ro STEPHIN.THOMPSON contacted 
the Morgantown Police Department in connection with the same 
matter with negati-ve results. 

On April 24, 1968, SA Ro STEPHEN THOMPSON contacted 
the Marion County Sheriff Q s Office at Fairmont, W. Va., and 

· discovered that -they had sent :mn inquiry vim West Virginia 
State Poli.ce teletype to Georgia authorities regarding a 1966 
blue Ford,· bearing Georgi~ License Pt'ites 510-653. They 
recei v&d .a Te ply from Georgia. :&u.th'ori:1:''tes tba t they had no 
stoleri or missing report on this c:'a.r ~p;, The Marion County 
Sheriff's Offic~ inquired &bout tpe .c.a.,11 after receiving a 
call from JOE SJSTITO, owll:ler, Pm-xt:kEJt t~f Drive-In Restauram t, 
that tw-0 wnt• ntales driv,ing. th'is. "'~lii;ele w.ere in his 
res,taur-a;nt .i'M acted suspi;t:oo:sly. - -- , 

. . -·· ....... -

On April 24, 196fL, SA Bi~: STEPHEN THOMPSON interviewed 
SESTITO, and he advised· th~t these two men acted funny in_his 
pl.ace and indicated to _him· that they were staying in the 
Betmont Motor Inn which·-1s i\_pproxitna\tely ½ blook down the 

. road from his cafe. SESTlt:TO viewed" photos of JAMES ~RL RAY, 
also knowi as ERI_C STARVO GALT 9 a·nd s·:ta ted that the two men 
did not resemble ·~ny of the photos. , r-.·· · 

On the same datej AUNILL DEIRIOOI, Manager, Belmont 
Motor Inn, suppli_ed tn,e registration. ·card dated April 22, 196ij, 
for two men. Only one name appeared· on the caird, ROBERT E. LOONWY, 
859 Washington Aveo, Macorty Ga. The card-also contained a 
description of their car, which was describea as a 1966 Ford_ 

· Galaxie, Georgia License 510-653. ~EIRIOOI viewed photos of' 
JAMES EARL RAY, also kn own as , ERIC STA RVO Giti LT, and ad vis~d 
that neither of the two men resembled the photos. 

The following investigation was conducted by --
SA LINNEY .. JJJ •. ,CON:tlOLLY, JR.: ;_: . . . . ·. .. _ , 

•"' ~ ~ ~ : .•.J ' I , :-, • <:, ;:. :~_ . •· ,,./ 

Cpntaci , with police .agericies _ in the Elkins, Resident / 
Agency territory_ has not revealed ... any automobiles:._.irepo.r,te,d- stolen 
in the Sta.te of Ge.orgia. ,., . ,., 
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The following investigation wms conducted by 
SA EDWARD R.· FLEMING, JRq: 

On April 24, 1968, records at the Martinsburg and 
Charles Town, W. va., Police Departments were checked and no 
information concerning any car with a Georgia license was 
found on the various logs and records maintained by these 
departments. 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA GEORGE A • PATTERSON: 

The following police aigencies were contacted regarding 
Georgia car recovery: 

April 25, 1968 

West Virginia State Police and Sheriffws Office~ 
Lewisburg, W •. Va. 

The· police departments of ~wisburg, 
Ronceverte and White Sulphur Springs~ W. Va~ 

_.. " ·,: 

West Virginia State Police and Sheriff's Office, 
Union·, W'. Va • 

W~st Virginia State'PcHice and Sheriff's Office, 
Hint.on,, W. Va o -·· 

April 26~ 1968 

West Virginia State)Police, S,heriff's Office, 
arid Police Department, Summersville, W. Va. 

. ~ ~: 

, . . 

West Virginia State Police, Sheriff 9 s Office, 
and Police Department, Richwood, w. Va. 

West Virginia State Police, Sheriff 9 s Office, 
and Police Department, Marlinto~, W. Va.· 

A11 contacts negative. 
\ 
"j . 

~ 
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA RICHARD A .. JONES: 

On April 29 9 1968~ Sgt" CHARLES JEROME, Wheeling, 
W. Va., Police Department, ·requested a check on a 1968 
Georgia License 6J3484, which he observed on a 1967 or 
1968, royal blue, Chevrolet sedan parked for two or three 
days behind the Madison School on Maryland St. 

A check with the West Virginia St~te Police 
revealed this vehi"cie registered to· MALOJRA PARKS, 1021 
Azela Ave·., Aµgu.sta·, Georgia. No stolen report-~ 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA DEAN M. HOWEN at Beckley, W. Va.: 

On April 24, 1968, VIVIAN RIFFE, radio operator, 
West Virginia State Police, stated that on. April 9, 1968, a 
teletype message was sent ~t 6:21 PM by bdio Operator 
GARNET MURPHY for the Beckley Police Dep~rtmentj to State 
Police, Atlanta 1 Georgia, to check 1967 Georgia registrations 
66J954 and 4-06033 or 40-6033 o The slime evening Georgia 
State Police, Atlanta, replied that 1967 Georgia License 
66J954 was registered to J:o Jo THOMPSON 9 Midl:mnd Ave., Winder, 
Ga.., .for a 1959 Chevrolet convertible, Vehicle Identification 
No. E59B226920 1 no stolen report; th~t there were no 
registrations un~er the numbers 4-06033 or 40-6033. This 
message came in at 10:22 PM and was given to Beckley Police 
Department, no name recorded • 

. Miss J;UFFE also stated. that on April 19,. 1968, a 
teletype message was sent at !2_:5~:)?M by RawJio Operator _ 
GARNET MURPHY to.State Police, Atlanta, Ga .. , to check 1967 
Georgia Lic~nse ~D6033. -. At 10-:35 PM; :April 19, 1968, . · , -
Georgia. St~te I?olice, Atlarita,i .G~ .-~ replied tl;lat 1967 Georgia 
License 4-D-~033. is registered, to· EDWAJIW H. CUMMINGS, 152 ·_ 
Kessler Dr., Ft. Benning~ Ga., on a\ 1964 VGlkswagen, Vehicle 
Identification No. 0570249, no stolen repo;\. · 

On April 24, 1968, Mrs~ GARNET MURPHY~ Radio Operator, 
West Virginia State Policep advisea that Gedrgia license check 
information was requested by Beckley Police Dept., on April 9, 
1968, and S1e did net know the purpose of this data. · 
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Mrs. MURPHY stated that the Georgia license ·check 
on April 9, 1968, was sen~ upon the request of the bookkeeper 
at the West Virginia Turnpike Service Station 9 an Esso Station, 
Beckley Exit,- as incomplete data had been received for 2 gasoline 
credit purchase some time earlier 2nd the data w~s needed for 
proper billing. 

Sgt. THOMAS DURRETT 9 Detective Bureau, Beckley 
Police Dept., advised he had no knOWilledge of any request for 
Georgia license data on or about_ April 9j 1968. 

Sgt. Go,T~ STARR, Beckley Police Dept., advised he 
was on duty and in charge the evening of April 9, 1968, and 
he had no knowledge of ~ny Georgia license oat~ reque ·sted 
that date. He said h,.'e was at the Police Department at ai'nd 
around 6 PM- on April ·9 9 1968, 2nd tbs only other persons 
there were a new patrolman, in his constant comp~ny 9 and 
NELSON COOK, clerks who was answering the telephone calls. 
Sgt. STARR stated that as a result of numerous unsolved house 
burglaries, the citizens had been requested to be alert for 
strange vehicles in their neighborhoods and to notify the 
police department of license numbers observed, and it is 
possible that some citizen had called in the two Georgia 
license numbers on April 9~ 1968. He added that NELSON COOK 
is lax in keeping a complete log of telephone·and radio calls 
and may have failed to record the dat~ received. He said 
that COOK was on vacation and unavailable. 

On May 2, 1968, NELSON COOK, communications clerk, 
Beckley Police Department, advised that he was working the 
evening of April 9, 1968, but had no knowledge of any Georgia 
license checks. He said it was possible that some off-duty 
patrolman had requested the license checks from his home. 

On May 3, 1968 9 Ch~ef of Police WILLIAM A. TEUBERT, 
Sgt. G~ T. STARR9 and Sgt. THOMAS DURRETT 9 Beckley Police 
Department, advised they could develop no information to 
identify anyone fre>tt1 that department who had requested -Georgia 
license checks on April 9, 1968. 

The follo,,ing investigation was conducted by 
SA J. EDWARD MADVAY·~ ____ / 
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On April 24, 1968, DARLA KESTNER teletype room, 
Pennsylvania State Police, and Sergeant LEE CHICINNA 9 

Sergeant_ in Charge -of Traffic Detail, Pennsylvania State 
Police, .advised after a review of their records that there 
had been no automobiles .recovered from· the State -of Georgia 
since the first of April, 1968. 

On April 24, 19681 Chief of Police TOM BELLHY, 
Washington, Pa., Police Department, adviseq from records 
that no out-of-state Georgia license·tag had been on any 
vehicle recovered nor had• any automobile originating from the 
State of Georgia been recovered in Washington 1 Pao 
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA WILLIAM T. DOUGHERTY~ 

On April 30, 1968, the below listed individuals 
advised that a review of the records of their· respective 
agencies failed to disclose the recovery of any stolen cars 
from the State of Georgia subsequent to March a3 9 1968: 

~- ~ , ;..· , ,. :: ~ ; 

Chief of Police JAMES MAHONEYt Uniontown 
Police Department, Uniontown, Pa. 

Trooper HARRY EWiijG, Pennsylvania State 
Police 1 Union t~wn 1 ·Pa • 

Detective NICK STAS)A 9 Connellsville Police. 
Department, Connellsville, Pa. · 

Corporal JOSEPH SOUD~RS9 Pennsylvania State 
Police, Waynesburg, Pa. ' · · 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA GEORGE KETCHEL ADAMS: 

On April 11, 1968, Mrs. LUCILLE MCCORMICK, Title 
and Registration Division, and Mrs. PATRICIA BURNEY, Drivers 
License Division, West Virginia State Department of Motor 
Vehicles, Charleston, W. Va., advised the files of their 
offices contain no information concerning a 1966 Ford 
Mustang, Vehlcle Identification No._ 6T07Cl90647, or 
ERIC STARVO GALT. . 

On April 19, 1968, Officer Jo C. ROBINSON~ 
Communications Operator, Police ~epartment, Charleston, 
W. Va., and Mrs. PAULINE DICKSON, Com~qnicati~ns Operator, 
Company B, West Virginia.State Police, South·Charleston, 
W. Va., were furnished with descriptive inform~tion concerning 
a three-tone off-white and green 1955-1956 Dodge, four-door 
sedan 'bearing 1968 Florida license with a prefix of lOW and 
~ollowed by four or five digits, numbers unknown. Officer 
ROBINSON and Mrs. DICKSON stated a review of their respective 
files was negative for any information concerning such a 
vehicle. They advi$ed the description- of the Dodge would 
be made available to uni ts in the Cha,rleston, W., Va. 9 area . 
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T~ following investigation was conducted b1 
SA WILLIAM LQ,~N CURTIS: . 

? 
On April 23, 1968, RAY WOLOSIK 1 Allegheny County 

Detective· Bureau, ·advised tha'e''··there navel been no'-Vehicles 
bearing Georgta,ticense plates recovered tn Allegheny County 
since March 23, 1968. He ~dvised that. shbuld any be 
.recovered, he would immediately notify the FBI. . 

On April 23 9 1968, JOHN TUNNEY, Auto Pound, 
Pittsburgh Police Depart~ent, advised that there have been 
no vehicles,,wi tJl Georgia license, pU.1t~s towed to their, .. 
Pound sin¢e· ~arch, 23, 1968. ,~ .'· ,, ,; ,, , ... :.'. r ~, ' - -
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The following members of the West Virgini~ State Police 
advised SA MAX Lo GEIMAN that no automobiles from the State of 
Georgia have been recovered in their respe~tive counties since 
April 4, 1968: 

May 109 1968 Corporal Jo Mo -DENNIS 
Pleasants County 

May 16, 1968 Trooper C. R. DUNCAN 
Wood and Wirt County 

May 161 1968 Corporal CARL LAGURSKI 
Calhoun County--· 

May 161 1968 Corporal WILLIAM ROBINSON 
Ritchie County 

May 179 1968 Corporal W. v. BISHOP 
Jackson County 

\ 
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.The. following p·olice .departmenti:; were contacted. 
on May 3·, l968,_·];)Y. SA OLIVER H.· HUNTER, III, and car . 
recovery records reviewed.regarding possible.stolen cars 
from- the St_a te of Ge.orgia, . subsequent .:to March· 23, 1968; . 

-that .each -representative·stated that· that departme~t has.,· 
.. not re~overed any vehieles w;ith Georgia· plates· recently::· 

·_ . ·. . ·.. .. ,· . -· . . - . ,· 

• t . I 

Chief-DANIEL F. GROSS 
Sharon, Pa .. , P9lice Department 

. . 

Chief. WILLIAM L·. ·. CA°PUTO · 
_Farrell,· Pa., Pol,_ice Department · 

. -. . ·. . ·-• ... _,·- . ·. 

_ : ·_· Chief DONALD F •. REINHART·. . . . 
- . · ·:Greenville, ,Pa., Police Department 

. Chie·f JOHN C. -VIHITMORE. · . . 
=_.Hickory~ P_a., PQlice Depa_rtment 

Chief· THOMAS WELTON . 
Sharpsville, Pa., Policel:Departmerit 

. >· -Gorporal GEORGE BABIC$ · .· 
. ··Pennsylvania·state_Police; 

. Mercer, ·pa.· · · 

Chief RICHARD E. HANNA . . . , ~ · 
New Castle,' _Pa. ; Police Department· 

TrQoper _THOMAS ;J. · PETROV! CH 
· Penn~ylvania State Police·;· 

New Cas.tle-, ·Pa. . · 

- .· 

:In additi6nt the above advised that·they do not 
maintain unidentified latent ;f inge·rprints files and any .. , 

. unidentified prints on file there in connection with loca·1 · 
cases wer·e obtained· prior .to April ·23,. 1967 ;. therefore, · they 
were unable to assi:st-.i~, thi's i~divi~ual: project. 

·;-

:- ·. 
:·-, .. '.· 

, ... -
.. ' ~ •-· : \ . 

•; .·, 
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• UNITED srATES GOV~NMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, WFO (44-703) (P) 

~URKIN 

DATE: 6/6/68 

Re U. s. Postal Money Orders / 
used by ERIC STARVO GALT~/ 

Re LA teletype 4/22/68; WFO teletype 4/23/68; 
and WFO airtel 4/26/68. 

Enclosed for Memphis are 
insert reflecting search for U. s. 

@- Memphis 
1 - WFO 
RlID 
(3) 

(Ehc.~ 

0 

15 copies of report/,­
postal money orders• 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

f 
l 
j 

l 
I 
: 

i 

I 
1 
d 

I 
i 
1-

1 
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AlR'l'LL 

3 bureau (inc. 1) 
l Atlanta C~nc. l) 
l - 3irr;:in,~ham O.nc. l) 
l Chic age., C LP.C.. 1) 
l Ci~cinnati (Lnc. 1) 
1 Clev~1l&11(~ (lnc. 1) 
l - DalldS (Enc. l) 
l - lncianapolis (tnc. 1) 
l - Jacksonvill~ (~nc. l) 
l - Lea Ang~lcs (Lnc. l) 
l - Loui~vill~ (£r1c. l} 

-.. .l. - i~eiz.;fr.is ( Ll~c.. l>'iM--~ 
1 - Hinneayolis (tnc. l) 
1 - 01( la.hom.a City ( Lr,c. 1) 
1 - Sacrame.n to ( .i.:.nc. l) 
l •· Seattl.a (LtlC .. l) 
1 - Xanea& City = 
RVb: ;, 
(19) 

6/fdti8 

. ,, 

.- ', 
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PLAINTBXT 

TELETYPE URGENT 

· TO SAC IPRINGl'IBLD 

FROM DIRBCTOR FBI (44-38861) . 

MtJRKlN 

·IN VIEW OP FACT TIIAT 8011.RCB OF FUNDS OF SUBJECT HAS . 

· NOT BEBN DTABLISHED, IT IS IMPERATIVE THAT SPRINGFIELD 

. COMPLJ:TBLY EDIAUIT EVERY .. \"BN'OB AV AIL.ABLE TO ·D2TBRMINE 

~ SUBJECT INVOLVED IN itOBBBRY OF BANK OF ALTON, ILLJNa&, .. 

·ON JULY TBIRTBBN SIXTY-SEWN. 

. lT WILL JJJ: IMCU:MBBNT tJPON SPRDTGFIBLD TO ~URE THAT 

APPROPRIATE DIVJBIONI TBOROUGHL Y, EXHAUSTIVELY COVER 

· EVBRY LEAD IN A MOST BXPEDfflOUS MANNE!t. COPY MAILED 

MBMPIDS • . · ARMED 4":ND DANGEROUS.· 

G-. 
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TQ LEGAT MEXICO Ciff 

FROM DIBIC'tOR FBI (4448861) 

WltlUN 

------ --·--·--·--

6/7/68 

OB.GENT 

SUBJECT UNDER NAU OF JlAMON GEORGE sum IN APPLICATION 

FOR CAN.ADIAN-PASSP()RT LISTED DATE OF BIRTH AS 
~----~ 

BGRN. i'OBONff>, .0lfTABJB·, CANADA .Mm DESClliBD 
~----~ 

. . . 

AS _MALE, . nVB flET ffi INCHES, m.ACK HAm BLUE EYES . 

fNE.HUNDREQ SlXTY-EI.GBT.NUNDS. 
. ...;~-- . 

SNED IS '10 BB_ 1-N NO WAY CONNEC11P WI'ffl jSSAS-Sl:NATteN· OF 
. • .4.,·.~}-.. • r~: · · -

MARTIN LUTHlffl KING ·3R ·· • Ant· DD CGPY TO MEMPHIS. . . ' . , . . . .· . 
ARMED AND DANGERfflJ'S. 

SEARCHEO ............... .IN DEXED.... • ... . 
SERIALIZED .•• ,k:\ ... FILEO •••••..• , ....... .. 

JUN l O 1968 

------· ---------

J 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in --------------~---------i 
{Type in_plaintext or code) 

Via _______ _ 
_ (Priority) _ I , 

------------------------------------------------L--------

ME 44-1987 

PAGE TWO 

- < 

LIAISON WITH TORONTO, CANADA, PD, TO"ATTEMPT TO DETERMINE 

IF RAY _w;As IN TORONTO BETWEEN APRIL TWENTYFOUR, SIXTY.SEVEN, -

A!O>JULY EIGHTEEN LAST, THE LATTER_DATE BEING THE DATE THAT 

RAY OBTAINED AN APARTMENT IN MONTREAL, CANADA, -IN THE"NAME 

OF ERIC S • GALT. _. DETERMINE IF RAY- COULD BE RESP()NS IBLE • 

_FOR ANY UNSOLVED ROBBERIES OR BURGLARIES - INVOLVING_ LOSS OF 

LARGE SUMS OF MONEY --OR MERCHANDISE'-EASILY CONVERTED -INTO 
~..,} J 

MONEY DURING THIS PERIOD OR DURING THE PERIOD APRIL FIVE-

LAST TO MAY SIX LAST. 

KANSAS CITY IS REQUESTED TO REINTERVIEW GD>RGE BEN 
> ' • • • 

ED_MONDSON, INMATE, MISSOUR_I STATE ·PENITENTIARY, FORMER TOP 

TEN FUGITIEE WHO ESCAPED AND.FLED TO CANADA, TO-ASCERTAIN -
. ' . ' '. . 

IF HE CAN-'FURTHER ASS_IST IN GIVING DETAIIS RE -ESCAPE :ROUTE 

TO CANADA -AND iDEN-TITY OF CONTACTS'. IN' <CANADA, < PARTICULARLY< 

MONTREAL AND TORONTO, FOR OBTAINING.NECESSARY DOCUME?{TS_EC'!m 

CANADIAN PASSPORTS. IF EDMONDSON WiLL NOT FURNISH THIS 
• < 

Approved~ _________ _ Sent ______ M Per::...-_--'------'-
Special Agent in Charge 
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"' FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in -------=-----------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _________ ---------------------1 
( Priority) j 

------------~-----------------------------~----~L---- --

ME 44-1987 

PAGE THREE 

INFORMATION, CONSIDER CONTACT WITH OTHER INMATES AND 

INMATE SOURCES OF PRISON·PERSONNEL, AS EDMONDSON CLAIMS 
. . 

THI.~·T¥PE OF INFORMATION READILY KNOWN BY OTHER INMATES 

AND FUGITIVES. 

A REVIEW OF RAY'S INMATE FILE REVEALS THAT JOSEPH 

SEIBERT, iNMATE NO. W - ZERO NINE.ONE ONE ONE, ALSO MADE. 

AN UNSUCCESSFUL ATTEMPT TO ESCAPE FROM MSP ON.MARCJI 

ELEVEN, SIXTYSIX. IN~ERVIEW SEIBERT TO ASCERTAIN IF HE 

HAD ANY KNOWLEDGE OF RAY'S ESCAPE PLANS AND IF SEIBERT 

POSSESSES ANY INFORMATION RE ESCAPE ROUTE TO CANADA AND 

MEANS OF OBTAINING CANADIAN PASSPORT. P. ENI)e 

Approved: _________ _ Sent ____ __,___M Per ·------
Special Aqent in Charge 
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UNITED S'l'ATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTiCE 

. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
. . _: 206 Dillingha~ Building 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813_ _ -~:: _ -i~-Repiy~ Jff ... 1ie.tff° -
_ . File No. , :~ · 

i 

. June 10, ).968 · 

--,-___ . ·.· ,·· . 

. 
Mro John O~Sliea 
Distr;ict Director 

--- Immigration. and· Naturalization 
Po O. Box. 461 · 

· Honolulu, Hawaii 96809 

Re: 

Dear Mr. O'She~: --

-- By ·-ietter dated June_-6/··1968, we -request-~d-- -
that you .place a -stop _notice -in your_·files·_for the_;· 
captioned· individual~ - . . 

. As---'sneyd has·. been locate~'. thi$_: stop t, __ :_ . 
. : notice· is· -no -longer requ$.red and may be·~remov_ed • . ·,. . . _,_ ... . . . . . ,_ 

Tha_nk you f~r your· cooperation. -_ 
.... '<:.·:· --: 

·Very truly-yours, 

. PAUL l!. FIELDS, -JR. 
-Special Agent in Charge 

cc:• Dr. Ernest I. Murai 
Collector of Customs 
228 Federal Building 

· _ Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

· ·1- - Addressee 
· l ..;. U.S. ·customs 
@~ Memphis (44-1987) 

,1 - ·Honolulu (157~131) 
JFW:lfj - -
(4) 

_¢t1-1u2--~~4;1/SJJ -
SEARCHED · · 1WJ..t'",,f,.q .. :........ . _ 

StRIALiZED-~-~--.fJLi:0.---b--~ · 
- · J : _ _;;,.d -: ·_ t,.__., J 
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--- -- S'¼4 IIP4 

_,,. 
\ ' . . 

INVOICE 
~.,. ... _....~r~~ ... ~~"'\;<"'t'_.. •It''.""'"" .. '• ... -:, ""'•·•·-'·· .-,i ,. =:: ~ .. 

,{', 

SOLD TO 

0 

)RK ARMS CO,. 
. . ···2 SO "' '"J ST i ~) _ . ,, !Vii-\ I i' • 

ME.!vlPH l S ~ TENN o 

10/20 
ORD(~ NO. 

D. P. BUSHNELL & CO., IN 
BUSl-lNELL BUI!· :;\JG, 2828 EAST FOOTHILL BLVD. 

~ASADiNA, CAI.IFORNIA 91107 

SHIP TO 

0 0 

ORDER NO. 

Area Code 213 
681-3142 
793-7143 

YOUR ORDER NO. 

10/20 INS .. 
2 f~2 00 INVOIC! DATE 1 031 6 E NUMBER 

T-IO_N ____ I-UN_I_T_PR-IC-E-+---A-M-0-UN_T_-, _ _,_ __ _::;_-=-<.,J~ 

1 
i 
6 

2 

S· 

13911 135 ULTR VIS (C) 
14618 POCKET SCOPE (C) 
12135 135 BANNER 

(PUT IN SNAP TOP CA 
7830~+ TABLE.TOP TRIPOD 

TOTAL 

DAT It 1G (C) 

TERMS: 1% · 10 DAYS, MET 30. RETURN REMITTANCE COPY TO INSURE PROPER CREDIT. 

CLAlMS fOR SHORTAGE OR OTHERWISE MUST BE REPORTED WITHIN 10 CAYS OF RF.CEIPl OF MERCHANDISE OR Wltl NOT BE 
AlLOWEO. NO Ml:RCHANDISE MAY 61: RETU~NEO WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTllORIZA:iON. 

t mr:scom .<k 
~: ., , MICROSC~PE_S.,;~! 

~...&,Y:•~,.. •. ·.:,";,., •-..r.~., ,,,_ ,_L-,-'•r . .,_,,,...,.. .• .,,,...,. ~...,,.•~ --·•-~.• ~~,.,,,. • •"- ' -

.• 0 . 
•• ~ c,. 

,~•.,~~ .:. ~I 

., -
. . . ' . ~ 

. . . .. 
, .. . 
.-· ... 

·.· ,' 

... 
,·• ·. 

--.. ~ ' •'":· . . 

... 
?· .... ~ 

... 
· ... 

t . 

•I 

. ' 

. ' .... 
• !•.,, • ~ 

M ' •§ ~~ * '/11ill ' . '-. . s: . ·¥1 . ~ : -:t. ·:!! :..... .. 
. ~ - ,... 2 

: ~J··- . ) p ~ 
• ,¼ '· ~' IT,., ·t'~'-1' ; .t ti' j .. pt 

---.._. ~ ~ 

\ 

,, ... , ..,,, 
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\ 
\ 

.r , 
i . l -_~< 

--...... ---~'.:':,,...-~-.-w-~•:--;----..,,......,.~-;;,,--7.-~~r--;--.... ~~--:-~~"'W' .... ~--~~~~~-~'il~r-+-~~.~ ... .,,"';-"~_.,,,:,~~--'~~~~""'- ··\'" ... ,,., ....... ""r ..... ~ -~~. •' ;: • ~· • 

INVOICE •. r§.~ .;·. 
{~~?:(:<>~~\ D. P. BUS HN [l l & CO., IN -~-•- Ar~~~

0s~~i13 

'\.,,::,,_/~>;,;"'?.:P'f BUSHNELL BUii.DiNG, 2828 EAST ::OOTHILL Bl.VD, 793-7143 
PASA6!:NA, dALIFORN!A 91107 

SOLD TO . . i SHIP TO 

0 <i> 

10/20 
01lDER NO. ORDER NO. 

YOUR Oi/PER NO. 

10/20 
sH1PP1Nciojie v,,. 
103007 1=>p INS .. 

1 
.1 
6 

2 

S - OAT!UG ( C) . 
SPECIAL DATING 

/ DU~ & PAYABLg 
/ FEB 10, 1968 .. 

PLEASE PAY fROM THIS INVOICI: - NO MOMTHLY STATEMENT Will BE SENT. 

TERMS: 1% • lO DAYS, NET 30. RETURN REMITTANCE COPY TO INSURE PROPER CREDIT. 
CLA:M. OP. SHORfAGE 0?. OTMERWISE MUST BE REPOR'fW WITHIN 10 OAYS Of RECEIPT OF MERCHANDISE OR Will NOT SE 
AltOWEO. • NO MERCHANDISE MAY BE ~HURNE0 WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION. 

. , . . 
t.....c:'~·~- ... ~ ~.1s.i:.:...~-w.:~·--~,...: -~.:·.~ ..;..~~ .. ~ ..... -· .:•~---~ .,___:~-· ~--4.:. ,1,. ~-~ ...... ~ ......... :.. •• ;~ .... -r.t- : ____ ~ • .... .:.~ •• ,.. ~·t .. ..,. ·~··, ...... ~. , _c. ~ • c , .,, ......... _. ___ , · . oJ>.,.,• ~ ..... ,-:.:..., ..,,. _~,~,_. ... ···~ 

I\ 

. ., 

. · .... 

.J 

' , 

·, 
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I 
FD-36 .(Rev. 5-22-64) • • 

FBI 

Date: 6/12/68 

Transmit the following in ---------=-=-----,----------------l 
{Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _ ___::T=E=L=E=T-=-Y=PE=----- URGENT 
(Priority) I 

--------------- ________________________________ L _______ -· 

TO DIRECTOR AND BUFFALO 

FROM MEMPHIS' (44-1987) 

· MURKIN. 

RE BUFFALO TEL EIGHT ELEVEN P.M., JUNE ELEVEN PAST. 

IT IS NOTED ROBERT MC DOULDTON IN INFORMATION FURNISHED 

TORONTO PD EXPLAINED HE HAD USED PUBLIC PHONE BOOTH IN VICINITY 

NI~ SIX TWO DUNDAS STREET AND-FOUND ENVELOPE THERE ADDRESSED 
, . 

TO SNEYD AT DUNDAS ADDRESS. REQUEST BUFFALO THROUGH LIAISON 

WITH TORONTO PD DETERMINE IF POS.SIBLE LON:G DISTANCE PHONE CALLS 

THAT. MAY HA VE EMANATED FROM PHONE BOOTH OF INTEREST. STRONG 

POSSIBILITY EXISTS THAT SUBJECT MAY' VERY WELL HAVE USED PHONE 

BOOTH AND THIS MIGHT ACCOUNT FOR ENVELOPE BEING THERE. 

:A & D.-

END· 

. -RGJ:BN 

U>f~ 
· SEARCJ;;,;;'} I.JJ./ -It/)'/ -M,,q-tttJ 

-·. _, __ _;_ __ _ 
f:EIF. • :.:_-. ~~~----i_ -1-:-.-- - -
•• ...__ .ii..,,,. ~ _,_,,._ 
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\ 

SOLO 
TO ·y O R I< I\ 1·.·1 S CO 

,·i. P. BUSHNELL & COMPANY, INC. 
2828 L Foothill Blvd,, Pasadena, Calif. 91107 (213) 681-8143. 793-7143 

INVOICE 
DATE I NUMBER 
I I I 

:1.2 3~ 89111.0 .'..00 
162 so 
ME MPH! S 

A I N 
TENN 

ST 

SHIP • · 
~·YORK AR 
.... 16 2 SO -

MEMPH I$ 

YOUR 
ORDER NO 6 5 7 ·2 .., 

-
657 2 

MS C 0 
hl A I N 

TENN 

&6584 

& 65 8 4 
DESCRIPTION 

: 735 W/\ B A N 
B I N 0 C s p o·r 
s E N T R y 2 ox 

. 

ST 

N E 
TE 

~NTROl N0,.7), ® • 

~1 • • '/>,, < fI;~JC';lf\lf.i 

38103 

38103 

r 
I r.:> p 

CODE v 
R 2 739 0 
R 6 0 0 01 

78 10 2 0 

I * TAX I AMOUNT 

1% I 1 
I 

SHORTAGE CLAIMS MUST BE MADE WITHIN flVE DAYS Of RECEIPT Of MERCHANDISE. CLAIMS MUST BE MADt 
AGAINST CARRIER FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE INCURRED IN TRANSIT, NO MERCHANDISE MAY BE RETURNED 
WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION. 

s· HIP VIA ~] TERR. NO. 
TERMS: 1 % - l O Oors, oel 30. PLEASE RETURN 

I N s 3 152 REMITTANCE COPY TO INSURE PROPER CRfDIT. 

ORDERED BACK ORO. UN IT AMOUNT 
I I 

3 3 3 9~ 8 1 1 9t9 4 
7 

-

'"'"G 1 1 1 1~ 1 1 :9 7 ,... 

2 I 
v• 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
l 
I 
I 
I 
I . I 
I 
I 

wfi1J 

I 
I 

'. , I 

l i 
~~"'-~,b ' - ' : , ,... -~ J :.,:..~•r~,-~~ ·~· . , 

;;cl J''•~ci,. •.~...._. {4)~1, (f i ("'"'•·",• ~. ~ .. ·• ,t 1 I ',h 

·'l .J.t;/fl oJ 11~1 ar 
1/1..,.~,n., .. , I I C ,0 v-o i: If 

'{~J .! .. -.,~;·:-t-~ ~ i96, /1 M ~.:,:.v ~-.: ..... 'I, ·~~ ~-c-,., .. -.)~ J ll~~ 
r,•··· .~. =i,.,.,.,,,_, ~t 

I ·-":\ ,$,;a" -~ j/ ·v 
I 

•.•• --:, . '1, 
I 

-~~~!):;~ 
I I 

I I I 
I I 
I 

I 
~ 

I 
AMOUNT DUE ~.> l ::., :1.:9 1 ,,. . . .. 

·-- -- ··-· .•. ·- ..... --- " . _., ..... -···---· ~~ ---~ ·-· ····-··"· ---- ., .. ____ ,.,.., .. ··----· ..... ' 

l 
l . 
l 
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..... ~··-- r~/····, l . \ 
'r , 

. D. P. BUSHNELL & COMPANY, INC. 
2828 E. Foothill Blvd., Pasadena, Calif. 91107 (213) 681-8143. 793-7143 . 

. \ 

SOLO y 0 ,., l\ I\ R ), .~ s C '..} 
•• 1 TO j_ 6 ~ s 0 h. A I 

,, 
T ~) 

l\~ 
.... 

:·.-i p i! I s T ,. I 'J C. ,. 

SHIP . y u f~ !< A H ·~,, 0 C l) 
TO j 6 2 (' 0 h: I\ i~ s T 91; ,) 

E :v! p H I c::: T E I~ N -..,~ 
" 

YOUR ? 8 5 2 
ORDER NO. 

7252 

r; . . , D E S l; R ! f T I O N . 1 • I t_ 'l'J 
, 5 0 \:: i'\ u '\ r. i\l , 

.J H L 
SH l P P 

CLP 
I t--1 i.1 

ORlGiNAt 

'( 4 2 9 0 0 
C "ti, A R G E 

i 
I 

.1-:~. l I 
! 

:s 8 1 © 3 

3t310j 

C.O DE 
l~?j9iJ 
'14000U-
000002 

• TAX AMOUNT 

INVOICE NUMBER. 
DATE I 

4:o 1:6s:9111 o 1 o o 
I 

,..,. 
SHORTAGE CLAIMS MUST BE MADE WITHIN FIVE DAYS OF RECEIPT Of MERCHANDISE. CLAIMS MUST BE MADE 
AGAINST CARRIER FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE INCURRED IN TRANSIT. NO MERCHANDISE MAY BE RETURNED 
WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION. 

SHIP VIA TERR. NO. 

I NS 

SACK ORD. 

· TERMS: 1 % 10 Day,, nel E.O.M. PLEASE RETURN 
REMITTANCE COPY TO INSURE PROPER CREDIT. 

LIN IT 
::S 99 8 

AMQUNT 
'i 9' ~ 6 I 

I 
I 

1:s o 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

I 

· I 
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. 1' 

J. 
I 
I' 

.. 

r1·-
I . 

l -

-- ·:--....-:;;;:,=.;;:;:;;_ ~-,.;;;...., ~ .. ·-~~-::-"'""'-~iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiisawii' 

• 
6/8/68 

TELETYPE URGENT 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-88861), AND SACS~- LOUISVILLE (44-947) ;. 

AND ST. LOUIS (44-r75) -

. FROM.: · B.40, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) . -(P) -

·. - /. . . . . . . . . ' . 

-· -.REFERENCE SPRINGFIELD TELETYPE TO BUREAU.S,IX SEVEN -LAST AND :·· , .. . . . . . . . - , . . . 

. ·LOUISVILLE TELETYPE TO BmtEAU SIX SIX LAST.· 

. · WI~SSES . THE BANK OF ~TON RECONTACTED, ADVISE THEY 

DO NOT :FEEL THEY COULD M.AKl POSITIVE IDENTIFICATION OF UNSUBS 

DUE. :T&. SILK STOCKING :MASKS • 
. '. 

LOUISVILLE AT. fdAYFIE , , KENTUCKY, DiSPLAY· ,PHQrOS .. JAMES. EARJ. . 

RAY TO LARRY ., INTOSII,~ ,NS STYLE/SHOP·'!'()' ·»ETEBMIN:E IF BAY 
~-• .. , . ·•a· .. , ·'. ... 

PEffll THERE~ FURTHER. DISPLAY PHOTOS< TO ·SOURCES -AND POLICE 

AGENCI.ES PCB SAME PURPOSE. _ · 
. ~ . 

ST~ LOUIS BEINTERVI:E:f· GAWBO?( JO DETERMINE 'i:F HE' WAS 

CONTACTED BY RAf. SUBSEQUENT TO ESCAPE .MSP Mb :BR ·.JULY THIRTEEN 

LA.ST. 

P. 

END 

1 - Springfield (44-561) . 
~c :Sac ,ch __ ic_ ago (44-11_14) (AM). 

~c.:Sact Me~phis (44-1987) (D) · 
RCB;DM . . -
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• • FBI 
' \ 

Date: 6-12-68 .... 

Transmit the following· 1n~------------:::-----,-,-,-----.-,----------1 -
~---- . (Typ_e in plain lexl or code) 

_,...-

~ V. -- ----1t1RTEL 1a _________ _ AM 
I 
I 

_ . . . (Prioriiy or Method of !.{ailing) I 

,. --------~----------~.;.. __ ~ __ _::.,.._;__r_~-:---:---~--------L-----=-+-· ~ 
.-,. i ---

... 
' 

FROM: 

SAC, ALBANY 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P 

MURKIN 

_ _, __ . 

•·'-. 

'' 
In view of subject's apprehension, any office having 

outstanding leads or requests for circularization in any publica-:· 
tion of any kind should cancel outstandlng ·reque~t now. 

A & D. 

2 Albany . , 
1 All Continental Offices 
1 Memphis 

RGJ:BN 
(56) 

~pproved: 

---- J ... -

.·.·-~._;~~-•-::_~:)---. 

b . .. 
. ·,:. t-'1r;!~~:)_· ___ 1~ 

v=e 
' .: .-. 

, ... 

' . . -~ :, .... -,..~.""- ~-- ' 

Sent_·-------·M Per·-------
i 
I 

' .,l 
·J. 
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... , ., - ' 1: 

FBI 

Date: 6/11/68 

Transmit the following in -------------------------11 
(Ty_pe in plaintext or code) I _ 

Via ___ A_IR_T_E_L ___ _ l 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

TO: ~, MEMPHIS 

FROM: SAC, MINNEAPOLIS (157-450) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re Memp 
Angeles airtel to 

to Bure.au dated 6/7 /68, and Los 
dated 6/7/68. 

In vi w of the fact ~hat information furnished by 
PAUL BRIDGEMA apparently inaccurate, he will not be re­
interviewed by Minneapolis UAC by office of origino 

a)_ Memphis 
1 - Minneapolis 
CSL:jlj 
(3) 

?:~/~: 
Approved: ___________ _ 

Special Ag~nt in Charge 
Sent ______ M Per-----,-----',- ·,-;;~{\ 

.<>;'.;_.·:.,. ~~-k_/:}lr. 
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



•.! .,'•·. 

··•·· .•. ~, .:/ 
·, :·,_-.· 

· AI:ITBL. 
•' ' 

, ; . , 

TO; D~,. ffli . (~l) ' < . ' • . _,;;,. ' ' •• 

~t .·ac,_t;RI8Vlu. ·(~) P· ~;?g,i·(I/;;-··;::•; 
· ... ',· <~~;.-~~RUIN,~-· . ' . . jlY,i,/<·:: ", ... ·· · .... _·~~·,::.>:·:\·/ 

'·, ... i ' - ·- .. ~ ~.- . • - . . ._ ;' - - ·: : ,- , ~ 
-.~ . ·- , . : . . . 

.:, .. _·_.'·'.:'··~.>'· .-: ~- '; ... '- .OJi 'G/ti ·ainf 12/83_,. phbi .· p)ff ·•i·---$ -~ ·u~: . ::. _,. :;<.-,·J,f:f;\:::;;r,; 
-, . \ · -wliiJtf¥,•~7&d:.t. .LARY-IIC. -JDtfHI-. and f.,_i" oYtie'l'S ~f. / :e :· •. -> . ,.•i;_.,_:.,,::~·:_; 
··,> i:-:_-· .... :•fj•~ st11,r~:~ 11a~~1:t" ~n.tt:ieky ... _:. *"•:.wAn .,~,;•r:a~f < · .,.:·':;.,_~;~··/: ... \ 

· - '.....,,..."ll!W-· 'W. T''l'.•GAV _,.,11~'1:•·. o;,.;A:,;M,b,&4 '~t ~ n..._ ·.~.,;,,,;;.~&Jlilit ,,;,,,4- _,.""°,.,._"··1•· ,.....__•_._. :.;.,'h,·.,.w '-· ':- '.- •··.·•· · : __ , ... ,·, :-'•.aDJ-•~~~-.-':':~~• --~~ -•~.y~~~• -~• · "fB' ••.u;.. ·w..a.'9-"'-'!~:P.~ u,4- v~ : -~~~ ·,·:a,~;T:,.~.-, - --: ·,""· ,;,:/.(· 

, · ...... ·sail· ·(ty-v. @· dezen·_,h,_1 De L-. S'tevsi,mii and: th~t - ·1te: .·. ·-.< ,' ·: ,.-:.,·;.,:,· .··:> --• 
, . >. · ·_' tie.tue~, 1l1l -~ADS .~: MY~ ar~ e'_l_e-te:11 un.f:aul1~. ··~tf::· . ·. . · ,· ., . \,;:::;:: i 
.. ··. ~--· 't~~ . : AU a:ttwse4 tb.a:t ••• 1.i.kel.y. ·tJita, )1,ai~. pueb.asQd'. tt;i;.. - , · ::'.> _. .: :;.:;· ,, -_.:· 
. - , - . .. . ~--yfiela,. •n~uck.y l ..... ~.l'llJlle.. - b;f' • ·ct• ·p,;JrdUi.,e :~. •· . ~··:; .. <. -~ ~- ·. 

\ . . r~ort .. PU:ld -~. k•pt of. ·Wf$h, a i:n.NaQ'ti.o.. All ~ted •• •' ii: . </.: 
·enaro,)me~r~'.-•-. ·••~'ll;t~ a,t:~af&rp$ti.on "neiolUl!tg the , .. ·: ·- · '.'_"{;. 
~kas.!f-el a ~'. lle(.~:Jltvt.'Sflh, .·. ·_ ~/. - : ... · ··.. ..- .· ._ - . ·:·-:_" ... .;> ___ , >~:: : :; --.,. .. ' .. >-: , .. -~· ... ··. > .. .. ':. ,;- .·· . __ ,::'." .. :: . ··., .. _·~ ._. ·::~ ..... ,·, .. ,,? 

. -·· · -~-• ··plla~gra~- 4\\ts:)Jlliy-• /:to- CO~ of': ky.f:s.el. . .· -·_;:_ . ~;: -,.;"-;,: 
· . B:&mtUlq'~ Sh:c,rif':f·Gni.Vflff ~t.1;, Ma,.y.tie.14, hJ.ilUCQ; ;•~- , - · :,-;,_',:'.·.:,j./,i( 

.· . eowity·,J\luge,. GJi,a;ye,i -~tt'all ·acid~ tkeys'.an ii~1t'··. ·' .. ,. ' _·; ·. ·. ,_ ;·!•:~.: 
•. to:-~_: ·all Wt,;11tifkatin,. uaiter:id:rc.-:JAJIIB Ult:L Ji'Ax-. .. ; :·: · · _ - :·. · · - . .:- •,~; 

- . ' . , .. ' ~ .. - -. - . . . .. -, ,' . - _;;. }. =-- -·~ 
'; ,: . , . --·~ .. · ;< 

· - · • 1h1> I ~.l'i!- ,: ~ ')~r.?¥.. ::·•;:,~ 
. . IN . · - .. . ... -.··= /J~ fllf.Q . . .. ·:·::•.·: ~<:·~\ 

:,:':.- : . ·. .. :.. .· · UNl 4. 1 , · < ·._ >'/ 
\. • ' - • • • ' _,.,i.; ... »~~·_:. :, . 

. ~~-. . {1 -.(i- _·i • 

. -, -... :~ . : _-.~. ·~ ~ ,,t 

- -. ; 

.. ~t,· _· t- •• : . -~... i ~ .. • 

·- .~-· . - . ~.. . ' 
-{ - ~ 

-,. ·,: . 
•- ·s• : .. • . 

. -',.• 

;_',,._::---·', 
. ~· . . . .. . 

. ;_ ·~ . . ~~: .. ~---=:. /· 
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31IJ3EXAN IF IT jAS ALL lIGHT. 3RIDSSOCAN AJVIS~O- rlE TOLD 

HILL 3 H DW2D UP. 

· 3RIDGEMAN CERTAH~ \/Z:-!ICLE RAY ~VAS iN dAS LIG!H BLUE 

T 3IRD .AND '.:iELIEVES IT TO :3£ A3'JUT NINETEEN SIXTY-THREE T 3IRD. 
/ . 

EN:) PASE n:o 

.'::-:­
. '~ /~:--· 
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. J 
1· 
~ 

~ \ ,. : 

AT CJLJ;·.JY INN, :<A~t3A;3 CITY, -3UT IS UJT CF.i~TAH~. AS TQ JUSTER 

JJYCE Jr::sc:1I3E) A3 A "LITTL~ ;{EJ-H::::A1JEJ GIRL". 

31IJGE~A~ SUGGESTED 

-C HALL \·!HILE RAY AT ~·15P, AND ::::.C\:1L SPERO 

3RIJGEr•:·AN 3ELIEVES 38TH OF' A:30VE RELEASED F'HOM MSP PRIOR 'TO 
. 

R~Y'S VISIT TO.KANSAS CITY IN. FE_SRUARY. 

:n ~ .. .P..Ar.tl;' •: !HR'~ . -~ 
1 

• ·•¼v➔h,~~. ,:1;,,,~;;-·-r. .~, ·,., · · 
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l 

• 
FBI 

Date: 6/13/68 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I Transmit the following in ---------;;;;---:-----;---'.----;-----;------:;-:~-------i 

(Type in plaintext or code) I 

I 
___ URGENT ------·----,-------------------1 

(P ric,,i t.y) ! 
Via ___ T_E_~LE'fY_P_-·._l~--

- -· - .... ··- - - - -- -- - ·- -- - ··- --- ·- - - - - -- - - - --- - -- - -·· .. -- -· - ·- -- - - - - ·- - - - ·- - -- - L -

'rO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44--561) 

MURKIN; RM 

RE SPRINGFIELD TELJ;.'"'TYPB TO BUREAU DA'fE:D J"UNE: TWELVE LAS'I'. 

CANVASS OJ? LAUNDRIES AN:O DRY CLEANERS, ALTON AND VICINITY 

COMPLETED. NO IDEN'fIJi'ICATION MADE JAMES EARL RAY OR ASSOCIATES. 

SI ONE'-1.'SIX ONE li'OUR - C AND SI ONE FIVE FIVE 'I'WO -- C H.ECON'l'ACTED 

STATED NO INI<'ORMATION DEVELOPED INDICATING R.t'lY OBSERVED ALTON 

OR VICINITY BETWEEN APRIL AND JULY, NINETEEN SIXTY SEVEN. 

COPIES MAILED CHICAGO, MEMPHIS AND ST. LOUIS. 

_l ••. Bpringfield::;.:E4:4.;:,p61) 
ChJ.cago (44-1114) (RM) {AM) 
Memphis ( 44--1987) (RM) (AM) 

- St. Louis (44-775) {RM) (AM) 
RCH/tlp 
(4) 

SEARCHED ..... ~., .---,l~DE~ _ 
SERIALIZED.,... -~-

1 UN 71 

--------·-----'-------

Apprr;·✓t:d: _____________ _ 
Per -~----------

Special Agent in Charge 

I 
_J 
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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 6/14/68 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I -

.l 
I 

Transmit the following in ---------;;;;--:--;-:----:---:--:----------!I 
(Type in plaintext or code) I 

• I 
I Via __ ..,...TE,....LE--.TYPi...!t.C.E!!!!.....___ URGENT 

----=.;....;;..c;.._,;;,,;;,,;;;;...._ __ -:-:::-:----:---:----------'---I 
(P riority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

........ 

TO: DiltEC'l'OR, FBI (44-38861) 

PROM: .. SAC, SPRikGJ'IELD (44~561) (PP. 2) 

MUUIN 

RE SPRINGFIELD TELETYPE TO BUREAU JUNE THIRTEEN,_- LAST. 

WILLIAM MABBR, ALTON, SUBJ,ECT 1 S UNCLE , REI TERA TED. H,E 

ias · -NOT HAD An ·»:umcr WOIU)· iraOM SUBJECT-_ :ro1t · mN DA as; TBAt 

HE DOES NOT FEEL SU1'-J):_CT CAD TO ALTON SUBIEQl$NT ·'ff> E!CAPI 
. . ·- . ~ 

FRCII MSP BECAUSE ·u STATES HE WOULD HAVE. DOWN SUBJECT'S 

PRESENCE IN ALTO!(:· · 

DEPUTY DEMOS· NICHOLAS, orits~ . .-cOlJNTY ~o, EDWARDSVILLE, 
:' 

ADVISE:O THAT SOURCES~- TRICITY' AREA, Ol'-.GIAIUTE CI.TY,. MADiSON 
~ . ' , . . 

AND VENICE, ILLINOIS UNABLE TO PROVIX)E lNFORMATION RE ·coN'TACTS 

OF SUBJECT IN ,THAT AREA; THAT THERE IS llO INDICATION HE MADE 

ANY SUCH CONTACTS .BBTWEEN--APRIL AND JULY N'lDTIEN SIXTYSIEVEN~ . , . . ., 

PHOTOS o:r BAY AND ASSOCIATES' SHOWN ,,o VICTIM BANKS IN 

VICINITY ALTON WITHOUT EFFECTING ANY IDENTIFICATION • 

i - Springfield (44-561) .-
1 - Chicago (44-1114) (All) 

(T) - Memphis ( ~4-1987) OW) 
1 - St. Louis (44·-775) (AK) 
. ftCH :mpb. ·: 

(4) . 

DATE FILE_ STRIPf'lEDJ, 1-!l/,tl 
umtALS . . ..... 

·Approved: _________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

,,iJ ,•,< 

"i_:· . -i 
,·,J -~ 

.,-:··1t 
, ., 
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• 
FBI 

Date: 6/14/68 

---------

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
f . 
I 

Transmit the following in ----------,=---~-=-----;--:-----------11 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

I 

Via __ ___;TE!l..!!!!!IILEe.u!!TJP~E=---
I 
f 

(Priority) I 

----- --------~-------- --------------· ---------L------- -
SI 44-561 
PAGE TWO 

SURROUNDING OFFICES BEING INSTRUCTED TO DISPLAY PHOTOS 

OF RAY A.ND ASSOCIATES TOGETHER WITIJ INITIATING INQUIRY RE 

LAUNDRY MARKS AT LAUNDRIES AND DRY CLEANING ESTABLISHMENTS 

AND ABE.AS. 

Alf COPIES SENT CHICAGO, MEMPHIS,· ST~ LOUIS, FOR INFO. _P • . 

Approved: --"---------,--­
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ M · Per _____ _ 

1 
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• I 
I 
I 

ii 

- - ----- - . -- ------

P't-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 
I • • l 
I 
I 
I 
l 

FBI l 
I 

Date: 6/11/68 I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT I 
I (Type in plaintext or code) 

mELETYPE URGENT I 

Via I 

(Priority) I 

------------ ---------------------------------- L----- -

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861), 
BUFFALO (44-374), 
KANSAS CITY (44-760) 

FROM: MEMPHIS (44-1987) (3P) 

MURKIN •. 

ALTHOUGH JAMES EARL RAY HAS BEEN ARRESTED, IT IS 

. IMPERATIVE THAT WE CONTINUE EFFORTS TO ACCOUNT FOR RAY'S 

ACTIVITIES AND WHEREABOUTS DURING ENTIRE PERIOD OF FREEDOM 

FROM APRIL TWENTYTHREE, SIXTYSEVEN, TO JUNE EIGHT LAST. 

IN VIEW OF WORLDWIDE PUBLICITY ATTACHED TO POSSIBLE 

CONSPIRACY IN REGARD TO DEATH OF.MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., 

IT IS ESSENTIAL THAT WE DETERMINE KNOWN ASSOCIATES OF RAY 

DURING HIS BERIOD OF FREEDOM; HIS ESCAPE ROUTE TO CANADA; 

HIS SOURCE OF FUNDS AND HIS REPOSITORY FOR KEEPING FUNDS; 

HOW ·HE GAINED KNOWLEDGE OF NECESSARY DOCUMENTS NEEDED TO 

OBTAIN CANADIAN.PASSPORT; HIS CONTACTS IN CANADA IN ORDER TO 

OBTAIN SUCH DOCUMENTS, AND HIS TRAVEL DURING THIS PERIOD. 

=~•:,,, BUFFALO, IN VIEW OF RECENT DEVELOPMENTS INDiCATING ·<t1; . . 
Tm\\- SUBJECT HAS USED TlffiEE DIFFERENT NAMES OF INDIVIDUALS 

4. ~·-~~--~RE~;DING IN THE TORONTO, CANADA, AREA, IS REQ~i-rEb~~~.,,· ~f$J 
A. l. l D ... ._..... 

Cr!._B{B~ 

·~-·-­
Approved~ ----,f-="'---",,F----'-----

i 
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REPORTING OFFICE OFFlCE OF_ ORIGI_N DATE INVESTIGAT.-v·E PER100 

MEMPJJtS 6fl4/68 
TITLE QF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY 

'. 

'$DL RAY-, aka -
--- -- - , E, 

l .• ~f. 14182 1 · 

l1l ~~;e;::, fl-A, 
- ___ -. . FUGIT I VE; 
':ii,~ tMA~W:I'N LUTHER KING, JR. , 
:-,J'E€-~l - VUtfIM --

RAffl@ND: B•,!', Hffif~ -r'Utb 
CHARACTER OF CA~E 

LEAB 

1t'Ali.$AS f;:UJ:Y -

Alt UNSAS CIWY: 

llilJ. COtl'tinlile ~:$f~.rts ta a:ec0unf t01t : ttJ3'et '-ts' ae:tiv-'i ti-es, ·t . 

~~~ w,1te:r.ea:~uts during pe:itt0d from Apr:il ,2-3>,,-' l; .. _ .. ,{ 'te ;~n:e a, 1,.fs, . ., · 
w:itb empll,as,is on cl~term.ini.11g hi:$ eslf!ap$ e·,t~J 0ana4a, hi.$:, s.ct~~q~ 
of funtis., ane ll:i,:S r~pas:tter:y ~~~ k~¢Pitl~ _, _mt~/a;nd -how h~ ga,i?a~el; •~: 
-~ow;t.'f:dije of n~e"essa~y cle¢umen,\s ~f¢d~d •· ,a- ob.:t,a:i.~ ean:a.dti.a~· tlttifs:j.~~!JJ .. 

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED -~--.----r---:;...:..:..:.._:_:__::~=~..:;....:::=_:_:==--=----jN:Qn€f-----~ACQU1 T • · c ASE HAS BEEN: 
FINES SAVINGS <· R,E;,.COVERIES TALS' CON VIC. AU "TD. FUG. 

APPROVED 

COPIES MADE: 

s Bureaµ (44-i.as&l) 

~ ,ldempb,~~- (4:4-lj87) .. 
. . . . 

SPECIAL AGENT, 

IN CHARGE 

a &:·a-u$~s ¢ttv . (4~-ieoJ . 

~s 

Request Recd. 

Date Fwd. 

PENDING ovER ONE YEAR DYES Diio. -· 
PE:NDING PROSECUTIO'N '.J 

OVER six MONTHS Ove:s C]Nd / .J 
DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW 

* U.S._ GOV~RKMeNT PRINrl~G OFFICE e 1967 0-213-8",? 

' 
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I . . . . 
i. 

. . ,;:•- '' 

.... 

KC 44-760 

ADMINISTRATJVE: _ •·, 

. · Extensiv~ investigation has· .continued 7-ri this matter, 
however,· a11· obviously non-pertinent information is being left 
:out. of this report.. Thes·e include checks of Kansas and 
Missoit~i Dep_artments of .Motor Vehicles_ rec~rds, •inves;tigation 
at lower-class rooming houses and cleaning establiShDlents, 
Kansas and Missouri .. Bureaus Q.f·· Vital Statistics, numerous . 
look--alikes that·bave been reported and eliminated as possible 

-: .suspects,and· all negative·informa.tion furnished by informants. 
' . . , .' . . . . . . . . . ' 

Extra copies of this ·repot·t are· being furnished_ 
Of·fice of Origin ill the event of .future dissemination. . ,- ' . . ' .· : ·~ . , . , . , . . - ' . . . ~· . 

. . · . . .. Subject·•s complete. file from .the MissouJ;"i. Sta:te. 
Penitentiary was Xeroxed and forwar,de,d by tl)e Kansas _ . 
City Oftic~ to the FBI, _Washington, n·.c., in -order tli~t it .: 
could· be better.· evaluafed .for leads in this matter s-ince it · 
containe~ numerous technical, medical, ·and psychological 
.t.erms-. · ·· ' · · · · · · · · · · · · · 

, . . Also, ·warden :HAROLD SWE;NSON_~. 'Missouri. State -·. . 
··· .. ·Penitentiary; Jefferson City, MiJ;:H;-;o-uri~ made ·a ·complete search. 

·.·of various medical and dental records and -·the only X~Rays b.e 
· could obtain for tlie· subject' were of. his ·sinus cavities • 

. · These were obtained and -also . f'orwarqed to t.he. FBl · taboratory 
.... ; , · for identification purposes.· Warden· SWENSON ·state~, that -the 

· prison dentist, Dr-_. RICHARD _SKAI~., had ·assured -him· that the ·_ . .· 
- · sinus X-Ray· was as _good, if not bett·er:, than. the average dental: .· 

x~Ray- ·:.for .determination of denta'l _ identification. · 
. ·. . . . ... . . . . , ·. ' . . .' -

. Tbe· ·charinel. Master "transistor . rad:i'o locatecf ne~r the -
Me~phis. ·rooming ho11se by tne · Me.mph is Police Department bore 
scratchings that appeared to be 00416~ The Missouri State 
Penitentiary's i.nmate canteen sells such:radiostalid at·the time 
they do, the inmate's number _ is e~ched on the radio with a 

· Vibro-Graver ,· model:·V ... 73,:. manufactured by ·Burgess Vibrocrafters, , 
·. Inc. RAY's MSP num~er ·1s 00416, and he _bought· a radio_ -~rom. . · 

. the canteen- on -4/21/67. ::The· above Vibro-G;oaver is the _one 
that would have-been used to make :this engraving~--- It: was obtained 
by SA THOMAS H. WEAVER on 5/29/68 from Mr. CLARENGi R. LUCKE, 
Storekeeper t Inmate Canteen, MSP,: ·along with transist(?:19 radio 
case bearing samples. of the numb_ering of personnel. at the 
inmate canteen who _would have placed the 'inmate ~umbers on 
the transistor\ :radio pur~based -.on 4/21/67. · ·: · 

B 
.COVER. .PAGE 
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• -◄ l 

Tido Vibro-Graver ls bei11g maint::.dned :in the 13:J 
Sec•~io:u of this file :L~1 the H:u1mas City Oi'i':.i.co. It .iG not 
heing io11. .. ~JZi.r,le-1.! to tho Labor·atory at this t:lrs,'3 :i,:or Compa:r.tr.o:o: 
pu::-poses inasmucll a~ tho o:t:"igim1l tr~mB::i.stor has bee,!l retur.ued 
to tho r.1c,mpi"!is 1.?-)licc DepartBicnt. Tho Vib-ro-G:!..'D.ve.r m1d 
n1E:~·!)er inz s~mple:?J nre being m~ln.t,,,l:i .. ne,~ in inc eve1:i:rt they arc 
n.eO•'s.hJ;.: :hi tuc :future .for e~ldentiury :;_-ytn."pt:>ses. 

JUl inI.mtez mid fo1'"mer inrnutes: :ta.:1.rulshi11g i.n::for1"2tiou 
r·c;~:t.rding; subject fcm.r retuliation :froi1 other prisouiors be-:;at.:me 
of thoir furnishing i.nfo:rrJ~tion t,'J'. law enforcement agencie-.s. 
In view of this, €:ascreticm. shou.ld be m~c,;; in the dissemination. 
of tu17 information _inclu'-led in. this report. 

C 
COVEi-t PilG-:E 
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KC 44-760 
T.HW:b!D 
l 

• • 
Thi? following investigation was e·onducted by SA 

TUO~AS H. WEAVER: 

On May 15, lv6.8,. CECIL CLA'!Tffi1 LILL.IBR.ll,lGE, &1$0 
.known as CARL LILLlEttlDGE 1 ~ho .re-quested that his ide1iti ty 
as the sour·co of thi$ i-nforaatio:n be cm.>.c<?aledj was coutact,:d 
at the Col~ County J~i1, und be furnish~d tho .following il1for-. . . 

Uo know .JAMES EAUL RAY for quito so~$ ti~ iH:i:for-? 
RAY "5as mov(sd into his cell at -the Missouri State P~nit\rotia.ry 
{MSP).. Ue had h2d aome ~il'H)r dealit:gs With RAY in p0Ke1.... RAY 
hil..1Solf played very little p-okert but be woud lend money to. 
iru-aati;S who did play poi{er ~t the ''3 .tor 2° rate 1·equiring 
$3 ?..Q be rt1paid -:f o:r f2very ~$2 loa.ned. RAY was "too tight u to 
play poker, ai~d -0veri wh~n h~ l~ncd money at the exol.•bitant 
i.nt~l'4St rates he requ:lred ~o~ liir~d of collateral. lf aAY 
was a ··walk m.."i.o 0 in the ~P, having re1oronee ta an irua&te 
whose autifJS calletl for hia moving frf:~ly ~ua,.mm;l the CEll 
biock,·,tbe:n fu\Y -woul-d h-tw<? been a ca1·1•io:;: fo~ tho us~;al prison 
lottori~s dealing with 11umhers and pa1•l,oys over i:;al l ga:min 
scor-as., in ~hi~h c.igar~tt(~S vwl."s b~,t, and the •w~lk man" woulcl 
daliV{Ji" t-he ntrnibers slips am:l the wim~.ers' ciga1.-~1ttos: and 
"Wmd.ci b~ paid n ,Pt)rcentagc by th~ inmate who ran the lottery 
thrmi_gn this nssociation.1- but the ttwalk man" would periol..i 
the -sorvico strictly :f.or his co~ission a:;d .\Hmld t:oi necessar­
ily hi::: t

1clo.se" to tho person runni11g th~ lottery. but -would he 
s.el~,:.:ted bee~use ho h~tl ~1ccess to ot.bt1I' io~tr~s 1 cells.. m! 
lms r;o t:nfo.r..-ia.tion th~t RAY was ev~r a nwaJ.k tmn'' or o.ver en­
gaged in lotteries as doscrib~<l .above. 

ln his com:ersn tions with lv'\Y he h1arm~d that RAY 
'i:<3.S mo:r~J i.n.teresj:-ed. ll; ~CAiCO than in Canadao ln speaking 
of placJ:;s to go to "cool ofi 11 01'" ••hid~ out", ha suu.wst~d to 
RAY that it would b~! (?asi~e:r toL" a white t,!.!2erican to hi<hi out 
in Cf,½n~da tho.n in lt~tzico 1 si.nc~ bis skin color irn~ laB!~~~gt11 
would t~.? the Haiw~- as thi? natiV(JS, but MY hatl spi~nt so~o tim.e 
in ~~·x.ico azld app~r~ntly lii.ted the ~:r-ea nnd he e-xp1·E!ssed very 
li.tt1.o in.t~.rH.st in t.:~i'lada.,. 

D 
COVER PAGE 
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• • 
Uo and Rt1Y discussed a newspaper articl~ ~icb 

was publisho,d at about th@ tiW3 they celled tog~thin..- iu 
Whieh an Italian criminal's escape to ltaly from. the u. s. 
was apparently acco:raplished th.gough his obtaining a Cm1-
ad.ian passport, ~nd it -was suggr!stcd nntl RAY -was appnre nt ly 
awa.,:a -o-f th& custom. of thfJ Episcopal Church and Chu..rch of 
:Sngl2lr.::d and its hranch0s in Canada o:t: keeping baptistln 1 
records and rcc-01~s o-f birth ior years, which r~corcls would 
be ea:Sily accll:ISSible to a:nyon~ wanting to assu:n~ n now iden­
tity.. 'they -discussed· how one could go to a a-e<lit.tm-siz-0-d 
Cnnadia.n city, £ind 1·ecords of birth through an opc1l', 
easily 8ccessibls cht:a"'ch, for an individual about one's 
ewn age, veri:fy th:rouf;h local im,1uiJ.~y or source a.atoria 1 
that so~ su.ch person is do-eo!tse~, then wri tc- to the Pr-o­
vinc.htl cnpi tal of that rn .. "oVi:0-e .. 1 roq-uesting a copy o:f the 
birth cortificato fm~ tm~t person~ thereby securing doc­
um-a1,t~ry evidence ot a J na_w .identity to us-G in strcux-ing a 
Canadian pas.sport.. RAY did not e:iq;n .. ~.ss a _great deal of 
interest iu this process and ra:11-d-e 110 mantion o:f pla1rni.ng 
to use rrud1 a t.e.tdmiquo to- i)SC.~p-e or cha:og~ his ide:ntity"' 
He- did uot say anything abont any pl1tns to gi:.1 to Ca:n.ada or­
to M~zico and tho.r!'Jhy to a third countx·y, and h~ never t$H::i­

t ion~d any interest in 11.ho-tkBia or other country "'with a view 
ot flight t1Hn:·e in hopes of -.avoidii1g cz.t.ra.6i t.ion., RAY did 
say thnt he lm.d consid~red A~stralia us a place to go to 
.avoid appre!wnsion fol" a w:ant€'d p-.e:r:son, but iudic.atect tha.t 
ha h;1cl tli.sm:isseti .-iustrm.J.ia. ltS a 1~(~.fu~·o iluc.nuso ot tho svarsc 
populz1.ticm a.nd the laclt of tourH:its., ""':a.AY told him th.at he 
had wr;tttan to Queensland, mp;ptn,,.ently be:fm~o lUc2, to so~8 
Govcrnm,;:mt aga.ncy inqui1"'ing nbout the typo of ~rJploym,m1t 
ave..ilt!hl.e tl:w:r-e f.02 fo1~oigne1~s, 1mt his convei,~mtion intlicat-od 
he ~ct 110 inte:r·est in .Anst1tal :i..a o.t that point., 

~est ot RAY'S c~nvers~tion revolved sroung Me%ico 
when sp;;;);a~ing of places to go .atuir i~µulli~g s.ome job' t .. 

He ~d.(:i r;o montion o.f n.:"lrcot :lcs sz.1u-£;gling to M-e~ico~ and he 
did not sny how ha plarrnod to obtain the ' 11:.!t haul" h.e 'i'/2.ntcd 
to ~ke in o:rde.::> to nr-0.tiro'j, other than that ho might happ,en 
onto 2 J...a;rgQ sup~Z-3JIDrkct with a lot o:f filO,Wty on hand "Which he 
CO\.lld 1--obo He did not r.acntiou tH,y specif le sup-I.'rrr-in.rJ;:;.et. or 
area of the country in thi~ :rvcn1·d6 .Fro~ his conversation, h9 
:felt that_ EAY h:i.a nctual e~p,;;:·rico.{;cO- in a:nd 1w.oi.;1h~dge o:f 
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S$U~gling small appliances into tha Camp~cile Bay area of 
lte:gico for .resale. .Ue ~ntioned that there were so~ dollars 
to h~ mad~ in this rnckat with a very s~all inv~st~~nt requir~d. 
RAY'S aasociatt> 1iATr:o LOPEZ CARCIA or iiATl!O GARCIA LOPEZ or 
sol:i.\c si~iilll" na:aa previously acscribf.!d by L!LLnmroo:E .as 
describod by P~~Y was a real person, and LILLIJJRlOOE ro~mb~red 
the n.a~ he «ave because it was s.irallar t.o t.ho name ofat1-wet 
bt'tcl.tu he had known pl•eviously in prison. 

RAY spoke•of the pos$ihility ~f obtainins colored 
contact lens..-Js to we:ri.r to change tho color of his eyes in 
:ivoiding tjet.<.H::tton. RAY did not say. \ibera ho would try to 
obtain ~ontact lenses or that he bad actJ.utlly ever tried tu 
obtain th-Bm or that ho bad e.,..;er worn cont&et lensszo RAY'S 
oy-es as LlLLffilU'.Dttt 1.·ocalls tho~ aro a fntled• pal~ bh:i,e 1 ~or 
'sky blu~•1

, and b.~ would \ntnt to dar~en tho ~pptu.ir}'Uicc o:? his 
eyes in ~hanging his appearancoc lie told LILLIBRIDGl; h¢w he 
h.<\d e~perimented in the past on portions -0:f his skin cover~d 
t,y his clothin.g Wi. tb staining bis skin a darker color using 
soso killli of "walnut dye"., lie 1:;icl apparontly trivd the dye 
out o:f C!trios.ity to see how ltmg the s·t3.in would last, .antl he 
t.old LILL!DIHDGE that the <lye wculd '!just have to w-~~ar off 0

,. As 
to cn~.J1s,ing his at)peni"ance :1 r~zu~m:aIDGE feels it is sign if ic~rnt 
to not~ that R..~Y'8 iiai.ght "U)Uld vary £reatly troa ;;,10:lth t.o 
month., R,{\Y VH)uld go tlu."ough ~1riooS of weight-lifting, strictly 
fo:r the <;i:~crcis&, · '21.nd ho would OC.{!asionally oocor..-1.@ concerned 
ovor his weight fl"O,~ a health standpoint and would loBu weight 
quickly~ lliiY "f.-3.S :not a. c<:rntpietitive v:cdghtliftc.t" and swould 
p~obably not seok out a gymii.asi~m to practice mehtliftinc, but 
he ~as ·;eonc.er11od over a bi;art- p.:robl~m ha i~"'lg:h:i.ad tlmt he had~ 
a.r.-d--he vm.nt.ed the eAt:rcise to strengtll~Hl his hi:art.. H~ ~an-
t ionii::!d t.h~t he .k.new it would be €-asy to.obtain a fictitious 
Social Secur:ity card SiE:£p1y by filling in a :fo.t•m in any n~~~. 
stat't1 that he had beon s~lf-s:n:iployrr.d, and li() would he ~'liled 
a now Social Security c~rd. He did not mention any problo~ 
~ith res~rd to obtaining a dri~orts license under &n assm-¥id 
na§¼l., 

RliY told LILLIBRIDGE about a sluick he rented t.1n the 
outskirts of Cm:.ipoche 1 ll~¼ico, a.nd hO'ti ho had -considered the 
possibility of iniyi:ig th~ sfatck inst~•ad of pnyiug r'()nt. bioiwy 
and not p~yinr; ~ore for irnyU:.int than ni.1cessary was o;f <.~01,stzrnt 

. concin•n to RAY• Hi~ told Ll~LlBlllDC!~ of the dif! ictd ty in 
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Mexi.co .for a. for-eignar to own any prope1•ty. lla told of tho 
practice of °-R.•~ntista Pnpars" through l1hich a ·.ftu."(:?ign.er by 
paying a: foe could recoiv-0 po1 .. zaission :from th~ Mexican _. ... 
Gove~·n~ont to o'Wn z. small. bus.i:lH}SS in Mexico or purchasa prop­
erty on a s:iall scale in ,li.";;;J.dco,. He M.ention-ad how i-t was an 

. e:f f 01"'t to 1m.ve anything €!on.~· by local Govorn.P1.tmt off .tcials · in 
Mexico sinco eval.jlone moved s~ slowly, and how iu order to 
obtain "Eent.ista l)ap0rs'' ono would appni~ntly have to pay 
two. or three persons ~'under the table" .. a fow posoo in 
or~er- to get tlle papel:"S through ui~ Govern.ra.~1rt r~d tape f·: and 
fro~ his conversation, it apye~riii-d that RNf ~€)Ver was i.n Mexico 
long tn.;ough tn wait out the p1•cc-ess of obtaining 11R.entista 
Pape1'$$'"'. · 
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The followiDg investigation was conducted by SA 
THOMAS H. WEAVER: 

At Jefferson City, Missouri: 

On May 24, 1968, CECIL CLAYTON LILLIBRIDGE, also 
known as CARL LILLIBRIDGE, who requested that his identity 
as the source of this information be concealed, and who is 
presently confined in the Cole County Jail, advised that the 
only magazine he ever saw JAMES EARL RAY read while in the 
Missouri State Penitentiary was Time Magazine. He stated 
that RAY read whatever newspapers were available from other 
inmates who had them, and he once saw RAY read The National 
Enquirer, as he recalls the na.me of the publication, which 
LILLIBRIDGE described as a tabloid type newspaper. He 
said that he does not know where RAY obtained the copy of that 
newspaper, and- stated that RAY would obtain Time from unknown 
inmates in the penitentiary, probably from inmates who had 
subscriptions to that magazine, and while he was around RAY, 
he had these magazines weekly. He advised that he never knew 
RAY to subscribe to any publication. He recalled that RAY 
mentioned articles he had read in the U. S. News and World 
Re12ort, but he ·never saw him read .that magazine. LILLIBRIDGE 
said that he would have no way of knowing what reading pre­
ferences RAY had or what other magazines or publications he might 
read if he had access to them, since reading material is 
limited as to periodicals in the penitentiary unless one 
subscribes to them or bo-rrows them from persons who do subscribe. 
He said that he had some books on the philosophy of NIETZSCHE 
and KANT in the cell, and RAY would read these because they 
were available and seemed to be impressed with NIETZSCHE. 
He added that RAY seemingly was impressed with GEORGE WALLACE,. 
ex-governor of Alabama, and was in favor of his candidacy for 
president. 
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On May 10, 1968, Warden H. SWENSON, Missouri State 
Penitentiary, advised that inmate CECIL LILLIBREDG& had the 
following cell assignments: 

January 9, 1954 
September 24, 1957 
November 12, 1958 
:March 24, 1959 
August 26, 1960 
October 21, 1960 
April 21, 1962 

- March 9, 1963 
April 28, 1965 
November 2, 1967 

B-102· 
B-111 
G-63 
(J Hall) 
~97 
J-176 
J-143 
C-108 
C-17 
c-120 

It is to be noted that the subject in this matter 
was also assigned cell C-17 from November 17, 1966, to 
January 18, 1967. 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Copy to: 

R~port of: RAYMOND B ~ HOWE 
Oc;te: June 14, 1968 

KANSAS CITY 

Field Office File H: 4 4-76 0 

Title: JAMES EARL RAY; 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING,JR~ 
(DECEASED) - VICTIM 

Character: CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 

Bureou File ,U: 
44-38861 

UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT - ROBBERY 

Synopsis: 

Inmates and officials at the Missouri State Penitentiary (MS~) 
unable to furnish any inf0rmation regarding ·"Cooley Organization" 
or. gang inside MSP. Inmate JAMES D. WALLACE, MSP #75682, 
advised he saw RAY and "fall partner" JAMES L. OWENS in Jeffers0n 
Grayio~ Bank, St. Louis, Mo., during summer, 1967. Inmates 
unable to furnish any information regarding "bounty" ·on Dr. 
MARTIN LUTHER KING,JR. MSP Warden advised RAY received $2.00 
per month official pay at the prison. Additional information 

· set -forth regarding RAY'S escape from MSP in bread box~ 
Fopem~:q, M;SP Prison Farm,. a·emitted receiving letter and phone. call 
~¥,jJ~~Jiinma~e TOM B~ITTON. I:ry.vestigation fail~d to deter'llline 
any per'l:1.hent 1nf0rmat10n regarding type of magazines or _ , 
newspape1:>s read by RAY at MSP. FBI Laboratory unable to identifp 
handwriting on 170 applications to the Belsaw Locksmithing · 
Institute,· Kansas City, Mis·souri, for months April and May, 
1968, with known samples of RAY's handwriting~ Interviews 
condueted in eff0rt t0 lecate PAULO. BRIDGEMAN, MSP #10134, 
set f0rth. Att0rney PHILLIP BAKER, Independence, Missouri, 
advised that in January of 1_963 he was appeinted to represent 
RAY in his applicati0n for Writ of Habeas Corpus._ This hearing 
was unsuceessful. BAKER received letter from JERRY RAY and 
a money erder fr0m fellow inmate, MSP, f0r $100.00 to cover 
RAY's legal fees, which were $50.00. BAKER in turn returned a 
che·ek fer $50. 00 to RAY at MSP. Att<Drney DAVID BRYDON, 
Jefferson City, Missouri, advised ·ex-MSP inmate J. D. DAILEY 
contacted him in attempt to obtain parole fer inmate THOMAS 

This document contalns~neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is ·the property of the FBI and is loa~ed to 
your agency; it and its.contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. · 

* U,S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING 0F'F'JCE: 1967-0-.273•878 
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